

**1999 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: **09/8/98**

Received By: **kenneda**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 7-9546**

By/Representing: **Jablonsky**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **kenneda**

May Contact: **DHFS--Hadidian**

Alt. Drafters:

Subject: **Mental Health - miscellaneous**

Extra Copies:

**Topic:**

DOA:.....Jablonsky - Permit services at all state centers for persons with mental illness or challenging behaviors

**Instructions:**

See Attached; same as 97-5281

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/1	kenneda 09/8/98	jgeller 09/8/98	hhagen 09/9/98	_____	lrb_docadmin 09/9/98		S&L

FE Sent For:

<END>

**1999 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: **09/8/98**

Received By: **kenneda**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 7-9546**

By/Representing: **Jablonsky**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **kenneda**

May Contact: **DHFS--Hadidian**

Alt. Drafters:

Subject: **Mental Health - miscellaneous**

Extra Copies: **DHFS**

**Topic:**

DOA:.....Jablonsky - Permit services at all state centers for persons with mental illness or challenging behaviors

**Instructions:**

See Attached; same as 97-5281

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/1	kenneda 09/8/98	jgeller 09/8/98	hhagen 09/9/98	_____	lrb_docadmin 09/9/98		S&L

FE Sent For:

<END>

**1999 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: **09/8/98**

Received By: **kenneda**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 7-9546**

By/Representing: **Jablonsky**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **kenneda**

May Contact: **DHFS--Hadidian**

Alt. Drafters:

Subject: **Mental Health - miscellaneous**

Extra Copies: **DHFS**

**Topic:**

DOA:.....Jablonsky - Permit services at all state centers for persons with mental illness or challenging behaviors

**Instructions:**

See Attached; same as 97-5281

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	kenneda	1-9-8-98 JCG	# 9/9	# KM 9/9			

FE Sent For:

<END>

# DHFS

*Department of Health and Family Services*  
1999-2001 Biennial Budget Statutory Language Request  
June 10, 1998

## Central Wisconsin Center Expansion

### Current Language

s. 51.06<sup>(1)</sup>(d) allows Northern and Southern Wisconsin Centers to operate intensive treatment programs.

### Proposed Change

Amend s. 51.06<sup>(1)</sup>(d) to remove references to Northern and Southern Centers and, instead, allow the Department to provide services for up to 36 individuals with a developmental disability who are also diagnosed as mentally ill at any Center for the Developmentally Disabled.

### Effect of the Change

The Department currently operates two intensive treatment programs, one at Northern Center and one at Southern Center, for 22 people. This change will expand the number of intensive treatment (IT) beds which the Department can operate and will give the Department flexibility in locating the IT units. The individuals in the IT units are eligible for Medical Assistance, with counties paying the GPR portion of the MA cost.

### Rationale for the Change

The Department currently operates two intensive treatment programs, one 12-bed one at Northern Wisconsin Center (NWC) and one 10-bed one at Southern Wisconsin Center (SWC). The Department is seeking permission to expand the number of beds it currently operates by 14, to be able to offer intensive treatment services to children at Central Wisconsin Center (CWC). CWC is the only Center which offers services to children. Currently, many counties are not able to find appropriate treatment settings for dually diagnosed children. The new unit will help fill this unmet need.

**Desired Effective Date:** Upon Passage of Bill  
**Agency:** DHFS  
**Agency Contact:** Ellen Hadidian  
**Phone:** 266-8155



State of Wisconsin  
1997 - 1998 LEGISLATURE

LRB-5281/1

DAK:.....

19

DOA:.....Jablonsky – Permit services at all state centers for persons with developmental disability who are mentally ill or have challenging behaviors

FOR 1997-99 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

do not gen

- 1 AN ACT...; relating to: services at state centers for the developmentally disabled
- 2 for persons with mental illness or challenging behaviors.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

✓ HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

✓ MENTAL ILLNESS AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Under current law, the department of health and family services (DHFS) provides services at the southern center for the developmentally disabled for up to 10 developmentally disabled persons who have mental illness or exhibit extremely aggressive and challenging behaviors and for up to 12 such persons at the northern center for the developmentally disabled. DHFS bills county departments of community programs for the general purpose revenue portion of the costs of the services that are provided to recipients of medical assistance.

This bill increases to 36 the number of developmentally disabled persons who have mental illness or exhibit extreme behaviors for whom DHFS may provide services and permits the services to be provided at the southern, northern and central state centers for the developmentally disabled.

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. 51.06 (1) (d) <sup>x</sup> of the statutes is amended to read:

2 51.06 (1) (d) ~~At the southern center for developmentally disabled, services~~

3 ~~Services~~ <sup>✓</sup> for up to ~~10~~ <sup>✓</sup> 36 individuals with developmental disability who are also

4 diagnosed as mentally ill or who exhibit extremely aggressive and challenging

5 behaviors ~~and at the northern center for developmentally disabled, services for up~~ <sup>plain</sup>

6 to 12 such individuals. <sup>✓</sup>

History: History: 1975 c. 430; 1981 c. 20; 1985 a. 29 ss. 1061 to 1064, 3200 (56); 1985 a. 176; 1991 a. 39; 1993 a. 16; 1995 a. 27 s. 9145 (1); 1997 a. 27, 164.

7 (END) <sup>✓</sup>



State of Wisconsin  
1997 - 1998 LEGISLATURE

D-NOTE  
SOON

0025/1  
LRB-828174  
DAK;jlg:lan  
↑  
stays

DOA:.....Jablonsky - Permit services at all state centers for persons with developmental disability who are mentally ill or have challenging behaviors

FOR 1997-99 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

do not gen

- 1 AN ACT ...; relating to: services at state centers for the developmentally disabled
- 2 for persons with mental illness or challenging behaviors.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**MENTAL ILLNESS AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES**

Under current law, the department of health and family services (DHFS) provides services at the southern center for the developmentally disabled for up to ten) ~~10~~ developmentally disabled persons who have mental illness or exhibit extremely aggressive and challenging behaviors and for up to 12 such persons at the northern center for the developmentally disabled. DHFS bills county departments of community programs for the general purpose revenue portion of the costs of the services that are provided to recipients of medical assistance.

This bill increases to 36 the number of developmentally disabled persons who have mental illness or exhibit extreme behaviors for whom DHFS may provide services and permits the services to be provided at the southern, northern and central state centers for the developmentally disabled.

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

***The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:***

PROOF W/STATS.  
1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7

**SECTION 1.** 51.06 (1) (d)<sup>x</sup> of the statutes is amended to read:

51.06 (1) (d) ~~At the southern center for developmentally disabled, services~~  
Services for up to ~~10~~ 36 individuals with developmental disability who are also  
diagnosed as mentally ill or who exhibit extremely aggressive and challenging  
behaviors ~~and at the northern center for developmentally disabled, services for up~~  
~~to 12~~ such individuals.

(END) ✓

D-NOTE



**DRAFTER'S NOTE**  
**FROM THE**  
**LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRB-0025/1dn

DAK...^:...

Jig

To Ellen Hadiddian and Sue Jablonsky:

This draft is identical to and replaces 97-5281/1. ✓

Debora A. Kennedy  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
266-0137

**DRAFTER'S NOTE  
FROM THE  
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRB-0025/1dn  
DAK:jlg:hmh

Wednesday, September 9, 1998

To Ellen Hadiddian and Sue Jablonsky:

This draft is identical to and replaces 97-5281/1.

Debora A. Kennedy  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
266-0137



State of Wisconsin  
1999 - 2000 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0025/1  
DAK;jlg:hmh

DOA:.....Jablonsky – Permit services at all state centers for persons with  
mental illness or challenging behaviors

FOR 1999-01 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

- 1     **AN ACT ...; relating to:** services at state centers for the developmentally disabled  
2             for persons with mental illness or challenging behaviors.

---

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**MENTAL ILLNESS AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES**

Under current law, the department of health and family services (DHFS) provides services at the southern center for the developmentally disabled for up to ten developmentally disabled persons who have mental illness or exhibit extremely aggressive and challenging behaviors and for up to 12 such persons at the northern center for the developmentally disabled. DHFS bills county departments of community programs for the general purpose revenue portion of the costs of the services that are provided to recipients of medical assistance.

This bill increases to 36 the number of developmentally disabled persons who have mental illness or exhibit extreme behaviors for whom DHFS may provide services and permits the services to be provided at the southern, northern and central state centers for the developmentally disabled.

